
Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email clynch@southibble.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2019, 6.00 PM

WHEEL ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

3 Draft Refreshed Council Corporate Plan 2019-23 (Pages 3 - 44)

Report of the Interim Chief Executive attached. 

Gary Hall
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Scrutiny Committee Councillors 
David Howarth (Chair), Michael Green (Vice-Chair), Will Adams, Jacky Alty, 
Matt Campbell, Colin Coulton, Malcolm Donoghue, Chris Lomax, Jim Marsh, 
Colin Sharples, Stephen Thurlbourn, Matthew Trafford and Karen Walton

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Thursday, 10 October 2019 - Cross Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH

Public Document Pack

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

REPORT TO ON 

Scrutiny Committee 
Full Council 

2nd September 2019 
25th September 2019 

 

TITLE REPORT OF 

 
Draft Refreshed Corporate Council Plan 2019-23 

 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
 

 
Is this report confidential? 

 
No  

 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT   
 

1. To seek approval of the revision of the Council’s Corporate Plan to be established for 

2019-23  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.  It is recommended: 

(i)That Council approves the Corporate Plan for 2019-23 attached at Appendix 1 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 

3.  The report details a revision of the Corporate Priorities which have been redefined and 

developed as Outcomes.  Each Outcome has between three and four priorities which 

define how the Council’s Outcomes will be achieved.   

Existing Priority  Revised as OUTCOME 

EXCELLENCE AND 

FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY 

EXCELLENCE, INVESTMENT, FINANCIAL 
SUSTAINABILITY  
Excellent services and a strong financial position that 
enables us to invest in the right way 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING HEALTH, WELLBEING & SAFETY 

Residents are, happy, healthy, active and independent 

PLACE PLACE, HOMES AND ENVIRONMENT 

Our green spaces are valued and development is well 

managed 

OUR PEOPLE  OUR PEOPLE & COMMUNITIES 

Strong and active communities where people are 

engaged and have a voice 

 
BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

4.  Following the outcome of the election it was necessary to revise and refresh the Corporate 

Plan. Manifesto pledges and subsequent arrangement of confidence and supply 

established a clear outline and focus for the newly formed administration which shifted the 

approach the Council will undertake in the delivery of its vision.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

5. This revised Corporate Plan establishes a new 4 year vision and plan for 2019-23.  The 

Plan will be updated annually to define what will be delivered in year and attached to this 

report in Appendix 2 is the proposed outputs and deliverables.    

 

6. In summary the following changes have been made 

 The Vision has been changed and updated;  

 4 projects from the existing Corporate Plan are not being taken forward;  

 12 new activities added; 

 32 existing activities reviewed and refocused.  

 

7. The revised plan has a greater emphasis on  

 Environment and Climate Change; 

 Tackling Health Inequalities; 

 Engagement with Communities and Development of Active Democracy and 

Participation.  

PROPOSALS (e.g. RATIONALE, DETAIL, FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT) 
8. The first part of the vision for the Council has been changed, and is now defined as; 

“A healthy and happy community, flourishing in a safer and fairer borough” 

 

9. This vision sets out a clear statement that for each and every resident of South Ribble, the 

Council believes everyone should have fair access to opportunity (whether this is having a 

safe home, good job and the right skills).  The role of the Council is to help remove barriers 

that prevent people from accessing those opportunities and the Corporate Plan sets out a 

series of outcomes and priorities that address those barriers and focus on access and 

fairness for all. 

 

10. In achieving this aim, the vision sees that people in South Ribble will feel happy, healthy 

and safe which is at the heart of the Corporate Plan.  

 

11. The second part of the Vision remains predominately unchanged.  This part of the vision 

concerns the Council as a whole and the administration remains committed to being ‘a 

Council that is recognised for being innovative, forward thinking and financially 

sustainable, whilst putting people at the heart of everything we do’. 

  

12. The new Corporate Plan has been structured to reflect the change in approach of the 

Council and sets out clearly what the Council will be focused on for 2019-23, and how it 

will seek to achieve its objectives. 
 

13. The terminology has been changed as the Council moves away from programmes and 

projects, to better align priorities to activities and the services that the Council delivers. 

This change is set out below and can be seen in the way the plan has been structured in 

Appendix 1. 
Former 

 
Revised  

 
 

This is where 

we want to be 

This is where we 

need to focus to 

reach our outcomes 

This is how we will add
[...]
e indicators and measures so they are robust, reliable and provide the 

information needed to assist Leadership Team and Cabinet to make decisions that are 

intelligence led.  

 

27. The activities of the 2019-2023 Corporate Plan will be monitored via the Council’s project 

management system, InPhase. 

 

28. Project and risk updates will be provided informally to Programme Board meetings to 

review progress and address any issues or risks as they arise.   

 

Page 7



6 
 

29. Progress will be formally reported to the Leadership Team and Elected Members (via 

Scrutiny Performance and Budget Monitoring Panel and Cabinet) in Quarters 1, 2, 3, in the 

form of performance monitoring reports.  A single report for Quarter 4 and an annual 

summary will be provided to Full Council at the end of Quarter 4 (i.e. in June 2020). 

 

Service and Budget Planning 
30. Following the approval of the Corporate Plan, the Budget and Service Planning process 

will use the Corporate Plan as the basis for assessing service objectives and resourcing 

needs.   

CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT AND OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION  
 

31.  There have been a series of consultations that have been undertaken over the past 12-18 

months.  These have been considered in developing the revised Corporate Plan.  These 

consultations include; 

 

 Green Links Consultation Feb – April 2019 

 South Ribble Partnership Community Survey Jul-Sep 2018 

 

32. Further to this the election and its outcome takes in to consideration the manifesto on 

which the administration was formed.  

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

33.  Not all corporate plan projects will have financial implications as they may be at a 

development stage or a budget provision was allocated to them in the budget and MTFS 

(Medium Term Financial Strategy) approved in February 2019. However there have been 

changes to the plan and an assessment of the resource and budgetary requirements of the 

revised plan will therefore be unde
[...]
 Assessment on the 2019-2023 Corporate 
Plan has been undertaken (Appendix 3). As the Corporate 
Plan has been developed specifically to address the needs of 
the Borough, there is no adverse impact on any particular 
group or groups.  

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
There are no background papers to this report. 
 
APPENDICES (or There are no appendices to this report) 
 

 Appendix 1 – Corporate Plan 2019-23; 
 Appendix 2 – Corporate Plan Revision August 2019; 
 Appendix 3 – Corporate Plan Measures and Performance; 
 Appendix 4 – Equality Impact Assessment.   

 
Gary Hall 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

Report Author: Telephone: Date: 

Howard Anthony 
 

01772 625546 16/08/2019 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CORPORATE PLAN 

REVISION  

AUGUST 2019 

Appendix 2

Page 11



2 
 

BACKGROUND  

The following document sets out the core changes to the Corporate Plan which had been approved in 

February 2019. 

Following the election and change of administration the Corporate Plan has been fully reviewed and 

amended to reflect the change in focus and outcomes for the new administration.  

This revised Corporate Plan provides an in year change and sets out the priorities for the Council going 

forward.  

In summary the following changes have been made 

 4 existing projects removed  

 12 new activities added 

 32 existing activities reviewed and refreshed 

The plan has a greater emphasis on  

 Environment and climate change 

 Health inequalities  

STRUCTURAL CHANGES TO THE PLAN 
The new corporate plan has been structurally changed to redefine the approach of the Council and set out 

clearly what the Council will be focused on for 2019-23.  

The terminology has been refreshed and detailed below 

Former 

 

Revised  

 

CHANGES TO THE FORMER ‘PRIORITIES’ 
Priority  Revised as OUTCOME Comments  

EXCELLENCE AND 

FINANCIAL 

SUSTAINABILITY 

EXCELLENCE, 

INVESTMENT, 

FINANCIAL 

SUSTAINABILITY  

 This has remained largel
[...]
eir needs and 

expectations. 

EXCELLENCE, 

INVESTMENT, 

FINANCIAL 

SUSTAINABILITY  

New business 

models 

including 

shared 

services. 

Further 

development of 

Shared Services 

with Chorley 

Council. 

We will develop new 

business models and 

approaches, 

including shared 

services. 

Further development of 

Shared Services with 

Chorley Borough Council. 

EXCELLENCE, 

INVESTMENT, 

FINANCIAL 

SUSTAINABILITY  

New business 

models 

including 

shared 

services. 

The Civic Centre 

will be rebranded 

and marketed as 

a Business and 

Conference 

Centre. 

We will develop new 

business models and 

approaches, 

including shared 

services. 

We will continue to 

develop the Conference 

and Business Centre to 

increase the revenue 

raised and attract new 

and regular customers to 

our facilities. 

Appendix 2

Page 16



7 
 

Outcome 
Legacy 

Programme 

Legacy     

Project 
Priority What we will do  

HEALTH, 

WELLBEING & 

SAFETY 

Social isolation 

and loneliness. 

Continue to 

deliver the key 

actions of the 

South Ribble 

Dementia Action 

Alliance. 

We continue to be 

recognised as a 

Dementia Friendly 

Community. 

We will support the South 

Ribble Dementia Action 

Alliance and delivery of its 

annual Action Plan. 

HEALTH, 

WELLBEING & 

SAFETY 

Green Links, 

Parks and 

Campus: 

Health, leisure 

and wellbeing 

delivery model 

focused on 

prevention and 

intervention. 

Preventative and 

educational digital 

Health and 

Wellbeing 

programme. 

We have services 

and facilities in place 

that are accessible to 

all, providing the 

lifestyle for people to 

feel happy, healthy 

and confident.  

We will provide residents 

and businesses with the 

skills, expertise and 

resources to interact with 

the Council and other 

organisations digitally. 

HEALTH, 

WELLBEING & 

SAFETY 

Green Links, 

Parks and 

Campus: 

Health, leisure 

and wellbeing 

delivery model 

focused on 

prevent
[...]
al screening 

Policy / service 

Protected Characteristics 

Commentary 

A
g

e
 

D
is

a
b

il
it

y
 

G
e

n
d

e
r 

re
a

s
s

ig
n

m
e

n
t 

M
a

rr
ia

g
e
 /

 c
iv

il
 

p
’s
h
ip

 

P
re

g
n

a
n

c
y
 /

 

m
a

te
rn

it
y
 

R
a
c

e
 

R
e
li

g
io

n
 o

r 

b
e

li
e

f 

S
e

x
 

S
e

x
u

a
l 

O
ri

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

 

Corporate Plan + + + + + + + + + 

The Corporate Plan has been developed specifically to 
address the needs of the Borough, based on the outcome of 
the Election 2019 and the results of existing consultations 
with communities. There is no adverse impact on any 
particular group or groups. As projects identified in the 
Corporate Plan are developed further, equality impact 
assessments will be undertaken at that time. 

Symbol Impact 

+ Positive 

O Neutral / Negligible 

- Negative 

P Potential issue 

Appendix 4

P
age 44


	Agenda
	3 Draft Refreshed Council Corporate Plan 2019-23
	Appendix 2 CORPORATE PLAN REVISON AUGUST 2019
	Appendix 3 CORPORATE PLAN MEASURES AND PERFORMANCE DRAFT
	Appendix 4 Corporate Plan 2019-2023 - Equality Impact Assessment






Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



2

	MINUTES OF


	Scrutiny Committee

	MEETING DATE


	Monday, 2 September 2019

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Jacky Alty, Matt Campbell, Chris Lomax, Colin Sharples, Stephen Thurlbourn and Karen Walton


	CABINET MEMBERS:
	Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of the Labour Group), Councillor Michael Titherington (Deputy Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member (Health, Wellbeing and Leisure) and Deputy Leader of the Labour Group), Councillor Aniela Bylinski Gelder (Cabinet Member (Community Engagement, Social Justice and Wealth Building)), Councillor William Evans (Cabinet Member (Planning, Regeneration and City Deal)), Councillor Susan Jones JP (Cabinet Member (Environment)) and Councillor Matthew Tomlinson (Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets))


	OFFICERS:
	Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), Howard Anthony (South Ribble Partnership Manager), Darren Cranshaw (Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic Services) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer)


	OTHER MEMBERS:
	Councillor Margaret Smith (Leader of the Opposition and Leader of the Conservative Group), Councillor Damian Bretherton and Councillor Phil Smith


	PUBLIC:
	0


<AI1>

	8
	Apologies for Absence



Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Will Adams, Colin Coulton, Mal Donoghue, Michael Green and Matthew Trafford.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	9
	Declarations of Interest



There were none.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	10
	Draft Refreshed Council Corporate Plan 2019-23



The Leader of the Council (Councillor Paul Foster) and the Interim Chief Executive (Gary Hall) presented the Draft Refreshed Council Corporate Plan for 2019-2023 to the Committee and responded to members’ comments and queries. 

Members were informed that the Council’s corporate vision had been updated and that over thirty projects had been refocused and others removed. Evidence for the changes to the Corporate Plan had largely come from the administration’s manifesto and four-year campaign in addition to information highlighted by air quality data and housing needs assessments. 

Efforts would be made to appropriately scope projects to enable efficient monitoring and a review of resources was in the process of being undertaken to ensure successful delivery of the Corporate Plan’s objectives. 

Following queries, members were advised that community engagement and public participation would be encouraged and facilitated by the Corporate Plan through various schemes. These included the establishment of a cross-party member working group on community involvement, a Youth Council, the relaunch of the South Ribble Partnership and a review of My Neighbourhood Forums. Residents’ surveys would be carried out within the next three months. 

The report highlighted that project and risk updates would be provided informally to meetings of the Programme Board. Members questioned the purpose of the Programme Board and whether formal mechanisms for reporting on risk were needed. The Programme Board is an officer-led meeting to ensure the efficient fulfilment of the Corporate Plan. Members were assured that in the interest of transparency all critical information around projects and risk would be circulated to members.

The Apprentice Factory project was queried and members were informed of its purpose and objectives. Emphasis was placed on the importance of apprenticeships for school leavers in low-income areas and how the Apprentice Factory could encourage local businesses to sign up to the scheme. 

Members requested further explanation of the Community Bank and were advised that this would be across the North West and would be supported by five local authorities, including Preston City Council, and other organisations to provide small-scale loans to the local community. The project remains to be scoped and a review of its suitability and sustainability for South Ribble Borough Council was ongoing. 

Councillor Bill Evans left the meeting at 7pm

The Committee explored the reason for removing existing projects from the refreshed Plan and were assured that there would be no impact on the Council from this. The Corporate Plan Revision Document (Appendix 2) highlighted the removal of the Leadership Development Programme and members requested more information on staffing resources. Development opportunities for staff remained a priority and staff surveys were scheduled to be undertaken to gain a better understanding of issues and attitudes. 

Members asked about the performance management arrangements for the new Plan and iIt was acknowledged that a Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel had been established with the first meeting scheduled to take place within the next fortnight. Consequently, the full Scrutiny Committee would no longer receive quarterly performance and budget monitoring reports but would be informed of the discussions surrounding these reports as the minutes of all Panel meetings would be reported to the full Committee.

The role of the Scrutiny Committee in implementing the Plan was acknowledged as being critically important. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That

1. the Committee welcome and commend the new Corporate Plan

2. an explanatory note on the process and evidence base used to develop the Plan is included in the final document

3. the Committee welcomes the assurance that the scoping and delivery of the projects in the Plan will be more robust going forward

4. further information be provided on the priorities to outline what the contribution of the Scrutiny Committee is

5. further information on the Community Bank be reported to Scrutiny Committee as it develops

</AI3>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Scrutiny Committee Monday 2 September 2019
Scrutiny Committee Monday 2 September 2019

[image: image1.jpg]